## **Martha Riggs**

Occupant Name: Martha Riggs

Section 9, Lot 13 Location:

Date of Birth: 9/21/1934

Date of Death: 2/20/2003

Date of Burial: 2/23/2003

Veteran: No

Lot Owner: Robert Riggs

Multiple Occupants:

Comment:

## Martha K. Riggs

Sept. 21, 1934 - Feb. 20, 2003

Martha K. Riggs, 68, Brownstown, died at 10:30 a.m. Thursday, Feb. 20, 2003, at her residence. Mrs. Riggs was a member

of the Brownstown United Methodist Church and was a member of the Uni United Women and had been a church secretary. She was a member of the Brownstown

Study

Club

and Brownstown Unit 1 Extension Homemaker's Club. She had worked at Riley Hospi-tal for Children, Indianapo-lis, and at the Hendricks Community Hospital, Danville and Memorial Hospital, Seymour. She had also worked in Brownstown at The Studio under Tom Schwenn.

Born Sept. 21, 1934, in Crawfordsville, she was the daughter of Charles and Waneta Finley Armstrong. She married Robert Riggs April 5, 1953, in Anderson, and he survives.

She also is survived by three daughters, Teresa "Terri" (Tom) Wright, Debo rah "Debbie" (Terry) Roll and Maribeth (Kendale) Warner, all of Brownstown a brother, Charles R. Armstrong, Anderson; seven grandchildren, Jason Roll, TJ Wright Jr., Jessica (Don) Morris, Steven Warner Wright, Aaron Nathan Warner and Bethany Warner; and a great-grandchild, Alexyss Morris.

She was preceded in death by a daughter, Lisa Riggs.

The Rev. Jack Shake and the Rev. Carl Ewick will conduct funeral services at 2 p.m. Sunday at Brownstown United Methodist Church, with burial in Fairview Cemetery.

Friends may call from 3 p.m. to 7 p.m. Saturday at Winklepleck-Weesner Funeral Home, Brown-

sotwn, or from 1 p.m. until time of service Sunday at the church.

Memorials may be made to Brownstown United Methodist Church, American Cancer Society or Hopsice of Memorial Hospi-

